

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16–1684

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BRADLEY ELROY WICKES,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLINTON COUNTY
THE HON. STUART P. WERLING, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

MIKE WOLF
Clinton County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion That Sexual Conduct Under Section 709.15(3) Occurred...	24
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion That Wickes Implemented “a Pattern or Practice or Scheme” to Engage in Sexual Conduct with A.S. at a Later Point.	34
III. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Ruling on the Weight-of-the-Evidence Challenge. It Did Not Apply a Sufficiency-of-the-Evidence Standard in Its Ruling...	38
IV. The Sentencing Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Imposed a Prison Sentence.	40
V. This Five-Year Prison Sentence Does Not Amount to Cruel or Unusual Punishment.....	45
A. There is no inference of gross disproportionality.	46
1. <i>Gravity of the Offense</i> : This crime represents a profound betrayal of the trust that Iowa communities place in our teachers and other school employees.....	47
2. <i>Severity of the Sentence</i> : The Iowa legislature calibrated this punishment to fit the crime.....	50
3. <i>Unique/Converging Factors</i> : The circumstances of this case do not create a high risk of disproportionality	53
B. Proceeding any further is unnecessary.....	55

CONCLUSION	58
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	51
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	53
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	54
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	51, 54
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	46

State Cases

<i>Bowman v. Parma Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 N.E.2d 663 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	28
<i>Lathrop v. State</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	40
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	43
<i>Rader v. Elliot</i> , 163 N.W. 406 (Iowa 1917)	31
<i>Scadden v. State</i> , 732 P.2d 1036 (Wyo. 1987)	50
<i>Smith v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2008)	26
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	43
<i>State v. Abbas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)	24, 27, 34
<i>State v. Ary</i> , 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016)	38
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)	40, 41
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 123 P.3d 872 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	32

<i>State v. Downs</i> , No. 15–0900, 2016 WL 6652343 n.8 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	38
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 288 P.3d 494 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012).....	49
<i>State v. Elston</i> , 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007)	35
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 672 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2003).....	40
<i>State v. Fister</i> , No. 15-1542, 2016 WL 6636688 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	39
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	40
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	24, 27, 28
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 242 P.3d 876 (Wash. 2010).....	32
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	41
<i>State v. Irvin</i> , 334 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	33
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1999)	40
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	40
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	50
<i>State v. Murray</i> , No. C7-92-468, 1992 WL 333617 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 1992).....	30
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 712 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	46
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	38
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	52
<i>State v. Ohrtman</i> , 466 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	30

<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).	45, 46, 47, 48, 53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 506 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1993)	33
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 27, 35
<i>State v. Russian</i> , 441 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1989)	44
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	24, 34
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	45
<i>State v. Taft</i> , 506 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1993)	24
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)	40, 44
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	45
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 590 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012)	35, 36

State Statute/Codes

Article I, section 17 of the Iowa Constitution	50, 54
Iowa Code § 232.69(1)(b)(4)	43
Iowa Code § 707.4	32
Iowa Code § 707.4(2)	33
Iowa Code § 707.11	32
Iowa Code § 702.11(2)(d)	43, 44
Iowa Code § 707.11(1), (3)	32
Iowa Code § 707.11(2)	33
Iowa Code § 709.15(2)	26
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)	56
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)(1) (2015)	11, 30, 35

Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)(1)–(2)	34
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)	26
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(1)(a)	31
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(1)(b)	31
Iowa Code § 709.15(5)(a).....	32
Iowa Code § 811.1(1)–(2)	44
Iowa Code § 902.11	44
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(b) & (d).....	33
Iowa Code § 903A.2(1)(a)(1).....	52
Iowa Code § 906.4(1).....	52
Iowa Code § 907.3	43, 44, 55
Mich. Code § 750.520(d)(1)(e).....	56
Nev. Code § 201.540(1).....	56
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.03(A)(7).....	56

Other Authorities

IOWA BD. OF PAROLE, <i>Annual Report: FY2016</i> at 22, http://www.bop.state.ia.us/Document/1088	52
